

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL)
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

No. 1:18-cv-02084-RC

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity)
as Secretary of Health and)

Human Services, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

_____)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

I. The Medicare Outpatient Prospective Payment System..... 4

II. The 340B Program..... 7

III. CMS’s Prior OPPS Drug Payment Methodologies 9

IV. The 2018 OPPS Rule 9

V. This Case..... 14

ARGUMENT 16

I. Defendants’ Motion To Dismiss Should Be Granted 16

 A. The Medicare Statute Expressly Precludes Judicial Review
 Of The Secretary’s Payment Adjustments Under
 § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(II) 16

 1. Section 1395l(t)(12)(A) Precludes Judicial Review 19

 2. Section 1395l(t)(12)(C) Precludes Judicial Review 20

 3. Section 1395l(t)(12)(E) Precludes Judicial Review 20

 4. The Preclusion Provisions Apply to Plaintiffs’ Claims 22

 B. The Secretary’s Payment Adjustment Under § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(II)
 Is Not Reviewable Because It Is Committed To Agency Discretion By
 Law 25

 C. Plaintiffs Failed To Exhaust Administrative Remedies Under The
 Medicare Statute 26

 D. Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Fail On The Merits 27

 1. The Secretary Did Not Exceed His Authority Under
 § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii) By Considering Acquisition Costs 28

 2. The Secretary Did Not Exceed His Authority To “Calculate
 And Adjust” OPPS Payment Rates Under
 § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(II) 30

3. The Secretary Did Not Exceed His Authority Under § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(II) By Limiting Application of the Rate Reduction or by Allegedly Undermining The 340B Program	35
II. Plaintiffs’ Motion For A Preliminary Injunction Should Be Denied.....	38
A. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits.....	39
B. The Balance Of Equities And The Public Interest Weigh Strongly Against Granting A Preliminary Injunction.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Hargan</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2017)	15
<i>Am. Forest & Paper Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 550 F.3d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Azar</i> , 895 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Am. Soc’y of Cataract & Refractive Surgery v. Thompson</i> , 279 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 2002)	18, 22
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	16
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	17, 22
<i>Coal. for Underground Expansion v. Mineta</i> , 333 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	25
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	27
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	31
<i>Knapp Med. Ctr. v. Hargan</i> , 875 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016)	24
<i>Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	28
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	32

<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala</i> , 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Moms Against Mercury v. FDA</i> , 483 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	16
<i>National Kidney Patients Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , 958 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Organogenesis Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paladin Cmty. Mental Health Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> 684 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2012)	18, 22, 40
<i>Paleteria La Michoacana, Inc. v. Productos Lacteos Tocumbo S.A. de C.V.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2012)	39
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	26, 27
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012)	41
<i>Skagit Cty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Shalala</i> , 80 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 1996)	18, 22, 40
<i>Tataranowicz v. Sullivan</i> , 959 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Tex. All. for Home Care Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 681 F.3d 402 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	27
<i>U.S. Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2015)	39
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	26
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	26, 27

Wendland v. Gutierrez,
580 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2008) 26

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 38, 40

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701 16, 25
 5 U.S.C. § 706 14
 42 U.S.C. § 256b 7, 8
 42 U.S.C. § 405 15, 26
 42 U.S.C. § 1395 4
 42 U.S.C. § 1395c 4
 42 U.S.C. § 1395ff 27
 42 U.S.C. § 1395j 4
 42 U.S.C. § 1395k 4
 42 U.S.C. § 1395l *passim*

Legislative Materials

42 C.F.R. § 405.990 27
 42 C.F.R. § 419.60 19
 H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997).....17, 25, 38
 H.R. Rep. No. 105-217 (1997).....25, 38
 H.R. Rep. No. 108-391 (2003)..... 17, 25, 38

Administrative and Executive Materials

77 Fed. Reg. 68,210 (Nov. 15, 2012) 6, 9, 29
 82 Fed. Reg. 33,558 (July 20, 2017) 10
 82 Fed. Reg. 52,356 (Nov. 13, 2017) *passim*

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary,
<https://ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q=adjust>33

Black’s Law Dictionary Free (2d ed.),
<https://thelawdictionary.org/adjust/>33

CMS, 2016 Statistics.....33

MedPac Report to Congress, *Overview of the 340B Drug Pricing Program* (May 2015),
<http://www.medpac.gov/docs/default-source/reports/may-2015-report-to-the-congress-overview-of-the-340b-drug-pricing-program.pdf>14

Merriam-Webster,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/adjust>.....33

Random House Dictionary,
<http://www.dictionary.com/browse/adjust>.....33

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-15-442, *Medicare Part B Drugs: Action Needed to Reduce Financial Incentives to Prescribe 340B Drugs at Participating Hospitals* (June 2015), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/680/670676.pdf> 7-8
